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GOVERNOR
EDWIN L, MECHzZM
CHAIRMAN

State of Netr Wexicn

Oil eonscrhation Commisggion

STATE GEoLoGIsT
AL, PORTER. JR.
SECRET‘ARY— PIREcTOR

LAND COMMISSIONER
= 3, JOHNNY WALKER
MEMBER

ko BOX @971
SANTA Fg

Deceaber 26, 1961

Re:  casg no. ‘
. Burng Errebc ORDER NO. :
ggx 466 ——R=2153

Simmg Building APPLICANT,

Alb!lqturqu., New Mex{co Socony Mobil

Dear Sir:

Encloseqg herewi th are two COpies of the abOVe-referenced
Conlniaai.on order recently entered in the Subject Case,
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A. L, PORTER, Jgr
Secretary-Director
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BEFORE THE OIL COMBERVATION COMMISSIOM
OF THR STATR OF NEW MEXICO

CASR ¥o. 2333
Oxder No. R~21853

15 APPLICATION OF BOCOKY MOBIL

: OXL COMIANY, INC. FOR AN
| RECEPTION TO RULE 303, LEA
coum. NEW MEXICO.

2 or T < S8I0N

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m, on
August 9, 1961, at Santa Fe, lNew Mexico, before Daniel 8. Nutter,
Exaniner duly appointed by the Oil Conservation Commission of New
Mexico, hersinafter referred to as the "Commission.” in mo:dmco
with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

NOM, on this 2 & = ~ day of Mc-lur 1961, the Commission,
a guorum being present, haviny Considered the appiication, tue ;
evidence m. and the mnuum ¢f the Exaxiner,
Danisl 2, SNite:, and weiny xuily sdvised in the premises, ;

YINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thexreof.

(2) Thzt the applicant, Socony Mebil 011 Company, Inc., io
the owner and operator of the Brunson-Argo lasse, eomprising toe

ME/4 of Section 9 and the NW/4 of Section 18, all in Towmship 22
KRemth . Ranaa 37 Bast. WMPM. TIaa Crmwiv Hew Mawian

R A —— R fov-cas 24 - S Emc ey § v

(3) That the applicant seeks permission to commingle the
production from the various pools on the above-deseribed Brunson-
Argo Isass into four hatterxies located on said lease, designated |

1 as the Somxr Battery Wast, Sweet Battery West, Sour Battery Rast,
i and Swest Batterxry East.

{(4) That the applicant proposes to commingie the ptoductiom
from the Penrcose-Skally Pool with the prodwction froem the Paddock
| and McCormack Pools in its Sour Battery West at Such tmasm—i

Mmumutmrmkmmmu.

1

muby parmission to commingle additional sones may be obtained

{3) That inassuch as administrative procedures are muablb

i
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CASE No. 2353
 Order Mo. R-2153

when needed, that portion of the application seeking commingling

. authorization for production from ¢he Paddock and McCormack FPoOls

¢ in the Sour Battery West should be denied.

(6) That the applicant proposes to commingle the iiquid

_hydrocarbon production from the Blinebxy, Hare, and Drinkard Pooul

i 4in its Sweet Battery West, and further to commingle the production
. from the Wantz~AbO Pool in said battery when production from that
| pool is obtained, metering the production from the Bare Pool only.

(7) That inasmuch as the common test facilities proposed
for the Sweet Battexry West do not conform in principle to the i
basic standards established in the Commission Manual for the
Installation and Operation of Commingling Pacilities and inasmuch

 as some of the wells producing into this battery are capable of

. producing top allowable, that part of the subject application

. the liquid hydrocarbon production from the Blinebry, Arunson, and .
' prinkard Pools in its Bweet Battery East, and to allocate produc- !
1 tion on the basis of quarterly well tests. That inasmuch as admins-
| istrative procedures are avaiiable whereby permission to commingle

/ concerning the Sveet Battery West should de dgnjed.

{@8) That the applicant proposes to commingle the producticx{
from the Penrose-Skelly and Paddock Pools in its Sour Battery East)
and to allocate produwction on the basis of gquarterly well tests.

(9) That all wells producing intc the Sour Battery Bast

are maxginal in all pools from which they are producing at the
present time,

{10) That the portion of the subject application eoneominq
the Sour Battexy Rast should ke approved; provided, however, that -

© in the event any well in either pool should become capable of m—

ducing top allowable, the Becretary-Director of the Commission mny
require thaat meters be installed on both zones.

{11) That the applicant proposes to commingle the liquid
hydrocarbon production from the Blinebry, Brunson, and Drinkmzd
PoOls in its Sweet Battary Zast, and further proposes to ca-:l.nglo

" said production with the production from the Bare and Wantz-Abo
| Posls when tho=es poola harome oroductive.

hacome ;

(12) That all oil wells in the Blinebry, Brunson, and Dr d

. Pools producing into the Swest Battery East are marginal.

{13) That ths applicant should be suthoriszed to commingle

1
l

. additicnal zones =2y be ohtainad when needed, that portion of the |

- subject application seeking cosmingling authorization for the Hare
- and Wantz-Abo Pools in ths Sweat Battery Rast should be denied. :

(14) That the subject installations should be operated in

'1 accordance with the Commission Manual for the Installation and

' Operation of Commingling Pacilities.
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} - CASE Wo. 2353

IT IS THESEFORE ORDERED:

; (1) That the spplication of Socony Nokil Oil Company, Inc.
seeking authorisation to commingle production from the various ‘
. ‘ - pools on its Brunson-Argo lease, comprising the ER/4 of Section 9

: . and the NW/3 of Section 10, all in Township 22 South, Range 37

‘ lu:& lfnu, Isa County, New Mexico, is hereby approved, in part,
‘as ows:

(a) Applicant is authorized to commingle the
production from the Penrose~-Skelly and
Paddock Poola in its Sour Battery East.

(db) Applicant is autherized to commingle the
liquid hydrocarbon production from the
Blinedry, Brunson, and Drinkard Pools in
its Sweet Battery Rast.

mps;mm. That the commingled production in each
battory shall llocated on the basis of quarterly well tests,
and ths results of such tests shall be filed with the Commission.

| W,mtmmmg any well in any pool
;. should on; of producing top allowable, the oparator
;: shall notify the Commission of such fa>t and the Sacratsrw.

: Director may require that meters be instslled on all zones.

PEOVIDED FUBRTHER, That the subject installations shall be |
ed in sccordance with the Commission Manual for the Instai-
ﬁ lation and Operation of Commingling Facilities.

j (2) That in all othar respects the subject appiication is

' h-nbr danied.

' {(3) Thamt jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further ordexs as the Commission may deam necessary. |

a' DONE at Santa Fe, New Maxico, on the day and year harein-
§nbavtd.tmuoa.

STATE OF REW MEXICO '
OIL CORSERVATIGHN COMMISSION

i&@ﬁf;m
47?59

PORTER, Jr.,
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<. R.MODRALL
AUGUSTUS T SEYMOUR
HJAMES E. SPERLING
JOSEPH E ROEML
GEOQORQE T. HARRIS
DANIEL A BISK

LELAND S. SEDBERRY
BURNS H. ERREBO
ALLEN C.DEWEY
FRAMK M. ALLEN

LAW QFFICES OF

MODRALL, SEYMOUR, SPERLING, ROEHL & HARRIS

JIMMS BUILDING

P. 0. \OX 468

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEEHONE CHAPEL 3-45Y

August 10, 1961

New Mexico Qil Conserveation Commission
Post Office Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Re:

Secretary and Director

Case Nos. 2349, 2350, 2351, 2352 and 2353

Gentlemen:

BHE/rb

JOMN F, 3iMmM3 (13858 -1954)

At the hearings of the above matters, which were held
on August 9, 1961, Mr. Morris stated that the Orders in such
cases would be held up until after the Commission has rendered
a decision regarding statewide commingling rules and administra-
tive procedures pursuant to the statewide hearing next week.

Be further stated that depending upon the commingling rules
adopted at that time, if any, additional requirements relating
to surface installation might be made a part of these Orders.

Socony Mobil 0Oil Company, Inc., respectfully requests
that these matters be held open on the docket and that it be
notified of any such additional requirements ard that it be
given opportunity, prior to issuunce of the Order, to appear
and present evidence and testimony concerning suchb additional
requirements.

W

Very truly yours,

Burns H.

Errebo

R A

5
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Mobil Ol Company

“ A Division of Socony Mobil Oil Company, Inc.

P. O. Box 2406
Hobbs, New Mexico M
August 22, 1961 ;/, 47

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission f
P. 0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. D. S. Nutter

Dear Mr, Nutter:

Attached are tabulations of each well and its allowable for the leases
covered in our commingling cases, Nos. 2345 - 2353, heard on August 9,

1961.

" This information was requested by you at the hearing. It does point
out the possibility of having a "marginal’ classification on a well
which is capable of producing oil at a top allowable rate or higher.
There appear to be a few such wells listed,

I'1l be glad to furnish any other information which may possibly be

needed.
Yours very truly,
< :2§€>»u§;<ﬁuv
_( . | .
vh J. C. Gordon, Jr. o
\\)SI. Froduciion Engineer
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ADDITIONAL DATA :
E. 0. CARSON LEASE
SOCONY MOBIL OIL COMPANY, INC.
CASE NO. 2349
Well's Current !
Well No. Formaticn Top Allowable Allowable Remarks '
1 Drinkard 61 7 HGOR, Tested @ 8 BOPD ‘;
2 Drinkard 61 1 HGOR, Tested @ 3 BOPD |
3 Drinkard 61 11 Limited Capacity i
4 Penrose Skelly 34 2 Limited Capacity
5 Penrose Skelly 34 9 Limited Capacity :
6 Drinkard 61 7 Limited Capacity
7 Drinkard 61 8 Limited Capacity :
8 C 8linebry (Gas) 9211 MCF .
8T Tubb . 6330 MCF
9 Hare 80 27 Limited Capacity
10 Brunson 80 32 Limited Capacity
11 Paddock 46 42 HGOR, Tested @ 43 BOPD §
12 Drinkard 61 11 Limited Capacity 4
13 Brunson 80 4 Limited Capacity
14 Wantz Abo 80 2 Limited Capacity
15 Haxe 30 45 Limited Capacity
16 McCormack 80 24 Limited Capacity ,
17 Brunson 80 11 Limited Capacity :
18 Brunson 80 10 Tested @ 11 BOPD ;
19 C Blinebry (Gas) 6908 MCF
19 T Tubb 4747 MCF :
20 Ut Paddock 46 14 Tested @ 20 BOPD
20 LT Wantz Abo 80 15 Tested @ 21 BOPD
21 Hare 80 H4) Tested @ 30 BOPD
22 UC Paddock 46 10 Limited Capacity
22 1C Wantz Abo 80 15 Tested @ 18 BOPD »
23 Eunice San 34 34 Tested @ 146 BOPD ! N
i
sl i e e e e e e
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ADDITIONAL DATA
BRUNSON ARGO LEASE
SOCONY MOBIL OIL COMPANY, INC.
CASE NO, 2353
Well's Current i
Well No. Formation Teop Allowable Allowable Remarks |
1T Blinebry 46 18 Limited Capacity '
2 Penrose Skelly 34 3 Limited Capacity :r
3 Penrose Skeily 34 4 Limited Capacity '
4 Penrose Skelly 34 3 Limited Capacity B
5 Paddock 46 15 Limited Capacity : |
6 C Blinebry 9211 MCF :
6T Tubb 6330 MCF
7 Penrose Skelly 34 5 Tested @ 3 BOPD
8 Penrose Skelly 34 Input Well
9 Hare 80 80 Tested @ 102 BOPD
10 Hare 80 10 Tested @ 17 BCPD
11 Brunson 80 sI -
12 Drinkard 61 5 Limited Capacity
13 Drinkard 61 3 Tested @ 7 BOPD
14 Paddock 46 18 Limited Capacity
15 Drinkard 61 3 HGQR, Tested @ 4 BOPD
16 Brunson 80 2 Limited Capacity
17 Drinkard 61 4 Limited Capacity
18 Drinkard 61 5 Limited Capacity . e
19 Paddock 46 24 Tested @ 27 BOPD ‘ _ ST

5
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ADDITIONAL DATA
CORDELIA HARDY LEASE
SOCONY MOBIL OIL COMPANY, INC.
CASE NO. 2352

Well's Current

Py
N e

!

I
UL w

'

S0

55

Formation Top Allowable Allowable

SPRFEFRTI [T Rt
Penrose Skelly 34 /- g
Penrose Skelly 34 5
Tubb Temporarily Abandonegd
Blinebry 46 = 23 .
Penrose Skelly 34
Drinkard 61 a3 15
Drinkard 61 45 16
Paddock 46 L0 22

Remarks

Limited Capac ity
Limited Capac ity

HGOR, Tested @ 50 BOPD
Tested @ 25 BOPD
Limited Capacity
Limited Capacity
Tested @ 23 BOPD

o B S A1 AR W 5
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ADDITIONAL DATA

S. E. LONG LEASE
SOCONY MOBIL OIL COMPANY, INC.

CASE NO., 2351

Well's Current

Remarks

Well No, Formation Top Allowable _Allowable

1 Paddock 46 6
2 Paddock 46 6
3 Paddock 46 4
4 Paddock 46 4
5 Drinkard 61 SI
6 Drinkard 61 3
7 Drinkard 61 3
8 C Blinebry 9211 MCF

8T Tubb 6330 MCF

Limited Capacity
Limited Capacity
Limited Capacity
Limited Capacity

HGOR, Tested @ 7 BOPD
HGOR, Tested @ 8 BOPD

A R ¥ g 4w e om L,




ADDITIONAL DATA
STEPHENS ESTATE LEASE :
SOCONY MOBIL OIL COMPANY, INC, \
CASE NO, 2350

Well's Current

Well No, Formation Top Allowable Allowable Remarks ‘
1 LT Wantz Abo 80 15 Limited Capacity
i1vur Terry Blinebry 46 9 Limited Capacity
2 Terry Blinebry 46 8 Limited Capacity

o, o T
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B et No. 22-61

v ' i DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - AUGUST 9, 1961

9:00 A, M, - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or
Elvis A, Utz, as Alternate Examiner:

CASE 2345: Application of Continental Oil Company for the establishment
of Special Rules and Regulations for the Rattlesnake-Pennsyl-
vanian Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks the establishment of special Rules
and Regulations for the Rattlesnake-Pennsylvanian Pool in
San Juan County, New Mexico, including a provision establish-
ing 80-acre proration units for said pool.

CASE 2346: Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for an
order pooling all mineral interests in the Basin-Dakota Gas
Pool in the S/2 of Section 24, Township 29 North, Range 12
West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

CASE 2347: Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for two
non-standard oil proration units, San Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled causc, seeks the establishment
of two non-standard oil proration units in the Totah-Gallup
0il Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, one unit ccnsisting
of the East 82.56 acres and one unit consisting of the West
82.56 acres of that portion of the N/2 of Section 14, Town-
ship 29 North, Range 14 West, lying South of the mid-channel
of the San Juan River, to be dedicated to applicant's Navajo
Tribal "H" Well No. 11, located 2090' from the North line
and 1840' from the East line of said Section 14, and to
applicant's Navajio Tribal "H" Wgi]l Ne. 12, located 1830' from
the North line and 810' from the West line of said Section
14, respectively,

CASE 2348: "Application of The British-American 0il Producing Company for

' an amendment of Order No. R-1638. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks an amendment of Order No. R-1638, which
order established special rules and reguiations for the
operation of the West Bisti Pressure Mgintenaunce Project, in
the Bisti-Lower Gallup Oil Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico,

O I S

to grant top unit allowables to injection wells in said

pressure maintenance project. i
4
F3




Docket No. 22-61

J
.

CASE 2349: Application of Socony Mobil 0Oil Cc .. inc. for an exception
to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. “pplicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 303 (a) to
permit commingling of the production from the Blinebry Gas,
Tubb Gas, Brunson, Drinkard, Hare, Wantz Abo, Paddock,
Penrose-Skelly, McCormick and undesignated San Andres Pools
on its E, O, Carson lease in Township 21 South, Range 37
East, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant proposes to allocate
production on the basis of quarterly well tests and to meter
top allowable wells.

i s = et ame e it i

CASE 2350: Application of Socony Mobil Oil Co., Inc. for an exception
to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 303 (a) to
permit commingling of the production from the Terry-Blinebry
and Wantz Abo Pools, and from other zones which may become
productive on its Stephens Estate lease, comprising the SW/4
of Section 24, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant proposes to allocate production on
the basis of quarterly well tests and to meter top allowable
wells,

i
g
|
t
i
i

CASE 2351: Application of Socony Mobil 0il Co., Inc. for an exception
to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 303 (a) to
permit commingling of the production from the Blinebry Gas,
Tubb Gas and Drinkard Pools on its S. E., Long lease comprising
the SE/4 of Section 11, Township 22 South, Range 37 East,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant proposes to allocate
production on the basis of quarterly well tests.

CASE 2352: Application of Socony Mobil 0il Co., Inc. for an exception
' to Rule 303 (a), kea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the

above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 303 (a) to
permit commingling of the production from the Blinebry Gas,
Tubb Gas, Drinkard, Paddock and Penrose-Skelly Pools on its
Cordelia-Hardy lease, comprising the NW/4 of Section 29,
Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant proposes to allocate production on the basis of
quarterly well tests and to meter top allowable wells.

:CA5852353: Application of Socony Mobil 0il Co., Inc. for an exception
; to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the ¢
|

St
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Docket No.

22-61

CASE 2353: (Cont,)

CASE 2354:

CASE 2355:

ig/

above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 303 (3) to
permit comminyling of the production from the Blinebry Gas, :
Tubb Gas, Brunson, Drinkard, Penrose-Skelly and Paddock Pools .
on its Brunson-Argo lease, comprising the NE/4 of Section 9
and the NW/4 of Section 10, all in Township 22 South, Range ;
37 East, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant proposes to
allocate production on the basis of guarterly well tests and
to meter top allowable wells,.

Application of Socony Mobil Oil Co., Inc. for permission to

dispose of produced formation water, Lea County, New Mexico,.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks permission to

dispose of produced formation water into the Pennsylvanian

Bough "C" formation through its Santa Fe "B" Well No. 1, .
located in the SW/4 of Section 28, and through its Santa Fe

"E" Well No. 1, located in the NE/4 of Section 29, all in

Township 9 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of H. L. Brown, Jr. and Clem E. George for
establishment of special rules and regvlations in the Bluitt-
Wolfcamp Gas Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexice. Applicants,
in the above-styled cause, seek the establishment of special
rules and regulations in the Bluitt-Wolfcamp Gas Pool,
Roosevelt County, New Mexico, including a provision for 320-
acre units in said pool.

SN e e e R
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

0 THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF SOCONY MOBIL OIL COMPANY, INC.

FOR AN EXCEPTION TO STATEWIDE RULE R
303 (a) TO PERMIT COMMINGLING OF No. -t e =
PRODUCTION FROM THE BLINEBRY GAS,

TUBB GAS, BRUNSON, DRINKARD, PENRCSE-

SKELLY AND PADDOCK OIL POOLS ON ITS

BRUNSON-ARGO LEASE, LEA COUNTY,

NEW MEXICO.

APPLICATION

Applicant states:

1. That Applicant is the owner and operator of its Brunson-
Argo lease, described as follows:

NEL of Section 9 and WWi of Sectiun 10,
all in Township 22 south, range 37 east,
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

2. That the aforesaid lease and lands are now productive of oil
and gas from the Blinebry Gas, Tubb Gas, Brunson, Drinkard, Penrose-
Skelly and Paddock oil pools through wells presently completed thereon
and that one or more of said formations may be productive in the futwre
from other wells whick may ve completed on said lease and lands.

3. That in order to eliminate the necessity for multiple surface
installations for the handling, storage, and measurexsnt of the
production from such formations, Applicant proposes to segregate production
from the Blinebry Gas, Tubb Gas, Brunson and Drinkard pools, which is

i . "sweet" production, and commingle said production; and to segrezate
!/j\ x production from the Penrose-Skelly and Paddock pools, waich is "sour"
ﬁv' E\f production, and commingle said production; and that Applicant proposes

: {“_ jag'\ such procedure as to both present and future well completions, if any.

DRI
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L. That allocation of production to individual wells will be
wade on a basis of quarterly well tests, except that those zones which
have top allowable wells now or in the future will be metered.

5. That rule 303(a) of the rules and regulations of this
commission prohibits the commingling of oroduction from separate pools
prior to marketing.

6. Thnat the granting of this Application will not cause
waste nor impair correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, Applicant prays that this matter be set for hearing,
that notice thereof be given as required by law, and that upon the
evidence adduced at such hearing this commission issue an Order per-
mitting Applicant to commingle the production from said lease as here-
in set forth, and for such other and further relief as this commission
mey deem necessary and piﬁ?er.

Dated this Z ~day of July, 1961.

SOCONY MOBIL OIL COMPANY, INC,.

By MODRALL SEYMOUR SPERLING ROEHL & HARRIS

By
BURNS H.\ERREBO
Attorneys for Applicant
1200 Simms Building
Post Office Box 466
Albuquerque, New Mexico
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Zons
w/t e

Bour Battery West
Penrose Skelly (34)

Sour Battery Rast
Penrose Skelly (34)

Paddock (46)

Sweet Battery West
Blinebry (46)

Drinkard (61)
Hare (80)

E
Blinebry-Tubb (Gas)

Brunson (80)
Drinkard (61)

All Allowables as of 8-1-61
* Top Allowable Walls. ... .

LR e AR e R L e e VAR Ty ToIVER Ty T

EXHIBIT II1

COMMTNGLED PLUID PROL

NMOCC CASE NO. 2353

Well ers and dles API (3ravity
#2 w/3, #71 v/5 34,2°
#3 w/b, #4 w/3 34,2°
#5 w/15, #14 w/18, #19 w/24 35.8°

Calculated Commingled Total
4 Barrels, 35.8° API @ $2.80

#1 /18 45.0°
#12 w/5, #13 w/3 35.8°
#9 w/80%, #10 w/10 41.8°

Calculaced Cogmigled Total
116 llarrels, 41.¢° API @ §3501

#6 w/6 62,5°
#16 w/2 39.8°
#15 w/3, #17 wi/h, #18 w/S 35.8°

calealated Comnin: ‘led Total
20 Barrels, API w $3,01

e Y S

ACTION
SRUNSON ARGO LEASE

Price/Bbl,

@Noﬂﬂ

$2.77
2.50

$2.99
2.91
3.01

$2.79
2.99
2.91

lp i

Income

$ 22,16

$ 19.39

159,60
«wqm.mu
$179.20

$ 53.82
23,28
270.90

$348.00

$349.16

$ 16,74
5.98
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PHONE CH 3-6691

PAGE

BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATICN COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
AUGUST 9, 1961

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MA R OF: _;} )
oope womgn o, ) L2

2350
2351
2352
2353
TRANSCRIPT CF HBEARING
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BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
August 9, 1961

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Socony Mobil 0il Co., Inec. for
an exception to Rule 303 (a), Lea County. New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks an exception to Rule 303 (a) to permit
commingling of the production from the Blinebry
Gas, Tubb Gas, Brunson, Drinkard, Hare, Wantz
Abo, Paddock, Penrose~Skelly, McCormick and
undesignated San Adres Pools on its E. 0. Carson
lease in Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea
County, New Mexico. Applicant proposes tc
allocate production on the basis of quarterly
well tests and to meter top allowable wells

Application of Socony Mobil 0il Co., Inc. for
an exception to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-~styled cause
seeks an exception to Rule 303 (a) to permit
commingling of the production from the Terry-
Blinebry and Wantz Abo Pools, and from other
gones which may become productive on its
Stephens Estate lease, comprising the SW/4L of
Section 24, Township 21 South, Range 37 East,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant proposes to
allocate production on the basis of quarterly
wall tests and to meter top allowable wells.

Application of Socony Mobil 0il Co., Inc. for
an exception to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above=styled cause,
seeks an exception to Rule 303 (a) to permit
commingling of the production from the Blinebry
Cas, Tubb Gas and Drinkard Pools on its S. E.
Long lease comprising the SE/4 of Section 11,
Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant prcposed to allocate
producticn on the basis of quarterly well tests.

“® sy @C 8 g8 ee e ®® e» & 86 40 a0
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Application of Socony Mobil 0il Co., Inec.

for an exception to Rule 303 (a), Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks an exception to Rule 303 (a)

to permit commingling of the production from
the Blirebry Gas, Tubb Gas, Drinkard, Paddock
and Penrose-Skelly Pools on its Cordelia-Hardy
leass, comprising the NW/4 of Section 29,
Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant proposes to allocate
production on the basis of quarterly well tests
and to meter top allowable wells.

Application of Socony Mobil 0Oil Co., Inc. for
an exception to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the abocveo-styled csuse
seeks an exception to Rule 303 (a) to permit
commingling of the production from the Bline-
bry Gas, Tubb Gas, Brunson, Drinkard, Penrose-
Skelly and Paddock Pools on its Brunson-Argo
lezass comprising the NE/4 of Section 9 and
the NW/L of Section 10, all in Townshir 22
South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant proposes to allocate production on
the basis of quarterly well teste and to meter
top allowable wells.

1
i
$
t
)
|
|

%The first case on the

| 2349.

i
!
i
!

i
i

i
{
i

BEFORE:

Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner

EXAMINER HEARING
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Case
2352

Case

2353

MR. NUTTER: The Hearing will come to order, please.

docket for this afternoon will be Case No.

MR. MORRIS: Application of Socony Mobil 01l Co., Inec.

‘for an exception to Rule 303 (a).

MR. ERREBO: If it please the Examiner, I am Burns
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%Errebo, of Modrall, Seymour, Sperling, Roehl & Harris of Albu-

querque, appearing on behalf of the Applicant. We have in
‘addition to this case number, four following cass numbers which
éinvolve, all of which involve five leases within a five-mile

| raddus in the Eunice Afea. They all seek permission to commingle
the production without the necessity of metering from various

sones under these¢ leases. Certain of the leases are presently ;

operating. In fact, most of them are under commingling orders,

|
. either granted as Notice of Hearing Order of the Commission, or i

through administrative approval. There are certain zones which

are the subject of these cases, here today, which are 2349 through f

2263, incilusive, which cover zones which are net pressrntly io-

' cluded in &ny authority now existing tc¢ commingle. To thati extent,]

they all have a common purpose; and if the Examiner desires, we %
would bs glad to combine all five of thesa cases for purposes of
He#ring.

MR. NUTTER: I think that might be well, Mr. Errebro.
We will also, at this time, call Case 2350, 2351, and 2353, and
2352, and the style of those cases is what, Mr. Morris?

MR. MORRIS: The style of these cases is the same as

the case already called, Case 2349.

MR. NUTTER: Very good. Will you proceed.

: MR. ERREBO: We will have one witnsss: Mr. Gordon.

| JOSEPH C. GORDON,

gcalled as a witness herein, having been first duly sworn on oath,

®
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iwas examined and testified ;; }oliows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION
! Y MR. ERREHO:
i Q Will you stata your name, please, by whom you are
‘employed. and what capacity, and where you are located.

A Joseph C. Gordon, Jr., employed as a Senior Production

Enginesr by Mobil Oil Company at Hobbs, New Mexico.

|as an Engineer?

A Yes, I have.

Q I wonder if you would state to the Examiner the approxi-
mate location of these leaces with regard to each other that are
icovered by these five cases, which I believe we will be talking
about collectively, initially, and then we will take up as
individual cases later.

A All of these leases are located in the immediate
vicinity of Eunice, New Mexico. The E. 0. Carson is now inside
the expanding City Limits of Eunice. The Cordelia Hardy Lease
is adjacent to E. 0. Carson. The Steven Estate Lease is approxi-

mately four miles northeast of the Carson. The S. E. Long 1is

‘
]
1

iapproximately four miles east of the Carson, and the Brunson-Argo

is approximately four miles south of the Carson Lease. They are
i

: rom, in Some cases, identical pays, and they are
H

lall of the same type of production.
}

Q What is the purpose of your Applications here today?

{
!
1
i
i

Q Have you ever previously testified before this Commisaiong

1
i
|

&
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A On four of thése leases, we are now permitted‘g; order
of the Commission to commingle through meters into common tankage.
At the present time, we are commingling through meters, and we
iseek to reduce our operating costs further by eliminating the
need for monthly meter checks, monthly meter reports to the
Commission, and also in this way reducing our paper work load,
and to some light extent, the Commission's paper work load, and
also to reduce our maintenance costs which are incurred of a
necessity of keeping the meter at 100 psr cent operating condition
30 days every month. At the present time, our maintenance costs
Eare still excessive on some of our metsring inatallations. We
have not been able to achieve 100 per cent satisfaction to our
own satisfaction with the particular meters that we have installed.
We would propose to eliminate the reporting and the necessary
calibrations of these meters, but leave the meters installed
since we have installed the meters. The meters, themselves,
are of a type that act as a portion of £he mechanical dumping
syst.em of our separators and heat treaters. We would like to just
get rid of the necessity for thre reporting on these things in the
monthly manner, but leave the equipment installed. We plan, as

we possibly have the need for this equipment somewhere else since

'it is rather expensive, we would like to utilize it, remove it
' from these leases, and install it where meters are needed. But,
iwe would like to do away with the necessity for the reporting on

?these meters.

®
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i Q And for the use of them, also, on a regular b#sis. g
! A Well, the required use of them on a regular basis. i
E Q Now, do ycu also have any proposal to make to the

éCommission for an administrative procgdure whereby those wellé
which achieve top allowable through the workover, or for other
reasons, could be required to meter, or their production could
be required to metering converts to those wells which decline in
production and are no longer top allowable? Would you propose an
adrministrative procedure whereby metering could be eliminated?

A I hesitate to recommend any administrative procedure

éthat would entail quite a bit of sdditional reporting to the
ECommiuion. In the past, in one case here on one of these leases,
| we dc have a provision already written in one of the orders that
we shall meter when the wells are top allowable in the gone, and
we shall not meter when they are not top allowable. I believe,
there, we are going on good faith.

It seems that an aduwinistrative procedure whexreby we

would report monthly the status of zones, and indicate that no

|
|

gones are top allowable, therefore, no metering has been done,

iin the hands of the Commission to do as they sese fit.

Emight be satisfactory; but I beli- .2 we would leave this matter

|

Q So f-r as you know, there are certain instances where

!

Ethis changing from one status to another is permitted by the

i

iCommission under existing orders, and you are not proposing any

-

®
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A Yes.
Q -- special way of reporting or doing that. You would
'more or less suggest that it be done in the way it is now being

§taken cara of; is that right?

the Commission, in a way, hates to receive additional reports. If
we can work together --

MR. ERREB): Mr. Examiner, that is all, I believe, we
have as to the general overall aspects of these five Applications.
Do you have any questions at this time?

; MR. NUTTER: No, sir, not until after we hear the
individual cases.

g Q {By Mr. Errsbc- ) Will you refer to Case No. 2349, then,
Mr. Gordon. That rafers to what lease?

A Case 2349 refers to our E. 0. Carson Lease situated in
the West half of the Southwest Quarter, and the Southeast Quarter
of the Southwest Quarter of Section 28, and the Northwest Quarter
and the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Secticn 33,

all in Township 21 South, Range 37 East.

% Q I would like to state for the record that under Order

' No. R-1528, Case No. 1799, dated November 17, 1959, the Commission
' authorised commingling after metering of the Brunson, Drinkard,

t

;Hare and Wantz Abo Pools. This Order was currently amended by
SOrder No. R=-1528-A, dated April 18, 1961, which eliminated meter-

' ing for the Wantz Abo and the Drinkard formations. By adminis-

A True. We hate to file any additional reports. 1 assume

|

1

®
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ltrative Order No. PC-13, dated July 28, 1960, the Commissicn

authorized commingling of the Paddock, Penrose Skelly, and McCormicﬁ

'zones .

Now, this Application, as was shown by the record, covers

all of those sones at this time, with the exception of what we
have labeled or designated, undesignated San Andres Oil Pool.

Mr. Gordon, has the undesignated San Andres Pool referred

to in the Application, since the filing of the Application been
disignated with a particﬁlar name?

A Yes, sir; it has. It is now designated as Eunice San
' ndres. |
Q So then, it would be Mcbil's object as to this particular
lcase to secure authority to commingle the Eunice San Andres Pool -%
and, in addition, to secure authority to commingle without the §
necessity of metering all of the pools which are named in the
Application?

A Yes, with the understanding, here, that we are comminglin&

at so~-called sweet production and separately commingling all so-

called sour production.

t

?well which is a top allowable, to mingle the production from

Q Would it be your intent, also, to any sone having a

‘that zone?
i A Yes. We feel that is a necessity to metar your top

iallowable gone, or a sone which has a top allowable well should
%

®

'be metered as a separate sone.
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diagram which we submitted on four Order No. R=1528 in that it

shows all of the zones. Subsequent to that time, we had added

' the Eunice San Andres as a zone of production, and we had comminglad

i

without separate metering in the Wantz Abo and the Drinkard

i

formations. This was done as the result of Orders 1528 and 1528-4,:

PHONE CM 3-6691

and the other Order, I believe, PC~10, which referred to our sour ;
batteries. E

| Q In other words, as I understand it, you do now have
meters set which have been required, and you propose to leave
them there and perhaps use them from time to time, but in the j
evant you should want to transfer equipment to some other lease
'to avoid the purchase of other new meters you would want to be

free to do that?

A Yes, s8ir. We are alsc involved here on the sweet

R REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

battaries, noted on the left hand side of the diagram, and further

E

commingling between a north side and a south side in order to
arrive into one set of common tanks, rather than two sets of
, common tanks. We are looking forward to the installation of

scraper recovery and LCT equipment.

DEARNLEY-MEI

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

Q Will you refer to Exhibit No. 3, and identify it.

| A Exhibit No. 3, entitled "Commingled Fluid Production,
 Socony Mobil 0il Co., Inc.,E. 0. Carson Lease.”
!

i Q That Exhibit, with the exception where it shows the

i

iEunice San Andres, was presented, was it not, at the previous

|
' Hearing?

e
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Q Are there any zones which &re the subject of this case ;
which have g top allowable well? |
; A present time, the only top allowable well we
fhave noted, and this is of the August proration Schedule, is the
‘Euqice San Arndres gone. Our one well there does have a top
allowable classification,

Q All other wells do not make top allowable?

A All other wells apre marginal. It ig my underatanding,
II don't have any definite word on this, that we will soon fije
a C=116 on our Eunice San Andres well which wil} in effect, make

{
(us have no top allowakis wsll.

Q Will you refer to your Exhibit No. 1, and Just state
briefly what that shows.

A Exhibit No. 1 is a lease plat showing the aforementioned

i

’acreage and showing the well locations and the completion zone of
jeach of our wells.
; Q What is Exhibit No. 27

5 A Exhibit No. 2 is & roughly schematie diagram of our
}present installations o°n the E. 0. Carson Lease indicating the
beters which we now have installed. we would like to useg the
Feters &8 we see fit without the necessity of reporting on them

1
if wells are not top allowable. This is essentially the same

®
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A Yes. Perhaps in the same form, perhaps not thewaame.
for since, this has been brought up to date to reflect our latest
;allowable. It shows here a divialon by zones into their aegregatedi
ébatteries, the well numbers,and the allowables those wells now i
éhave in their respective zones, our best recording of the API ;
gravity presently being produced in those zones, the price per
barrel which is the field-guoted price, and the income resulting

from the allowable production and the stated price per barrel.

We have shown here the totals of income from the separate zones,

and have also shown below each battery, here, a calculated com-

;mingled total, which is & calculation of the result in voiume and E
|
1

‘the result in API gravity and a new price for this combined crude,

|

i
!
{
|
|
H
i
i

and have furnished here a comparison of this calculated commingling
value versus the allowable gzoned production total price. 1In a

way, this Exhibit may be taken as a demonstration of what is now
being achieved, with the exception of the Eunice San Andres which |

is the third zone under Battery No. L. This Eunice San Andres

18 now segregated by itself, andsthe results shown here would be
what we would achieve with commingling.

Q Mr. Gordon, have you prepared a similar Exhibit to your

|
I
|

Exhibit No. 3, here, for the other cases and the other leases

lvhich are covered here today?

’ A Yea .
i Q Is it your intent not to offer this Exhibit, to aveid

%burdening the record, where you have no zones which you need

®
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'commingling authorigation on?

PAGElZ

A We do not intend to furnish Exhibit No. 3 in these
following cases where we have no top allowable wells nor where we |
have previously submitted this information, or this type of
information to the Commission.

Q But if the Commission wants it, we will be glad to offer
it as to those leases; is that correct? ?

A Right. ?

Q Do you have anfthing further as to Case No. 23497

A No, sir.

MR. ERREDO: Does the Examiner have anything at this
time?

MR. NUTTER: Not right now.

Q {By Mr., Errebo ') Will you refer to Case No. 2350, and
state what that lease covers. |
A 2350 covers the Stevens Estate Lease, lccated in the
Southwest Quarter of Section 24, Township 21 South, Range 37 East.

Q I would like to state for the record,here, that comming-
ling as to the Terry-Blinebry and Wantz Abo was approved by
Order No. R=1266 in Case No. 1518 dated October 25, 1958. The
Application also covers all other zones, all other zones which
might be found in the lease were not covered by the previocus
order. To that extend, this Application is original as to comming-

ling on those othsr zones.

Q {By Mr. Nutter) Mr. Gordon, this Exhibit, in this case,

®
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idoesn't have the 1egena'53;ﬁmh;}; égiored in.
A No, sir. It doesn't. It should be colored out as the
;Terry-Blinebry, being red, and the Wantz Abo, being blue.
% MR, NUTTER: Thank you.
Q {By Mr. Errebo '} Would you have anything further to
say about your Exhibit No. 1, Mr. Gordon?
A No, sir.
Q That does show the lease; does it not?
A Yes, Exhibit No. 2 is a schematic of our present instal-
lation on the subject lease.

Q That is zimilar in the method of its preparation and

what it shows on Exhibit No. 2 of your previous case; is that

right? B
A Yes, it corresponds.
Q Is there anythiing, there, that you care to comment on?
A No, sir. Again, we want to make the same remarks, of

course, regarding vhie Goliug away with the meter reporting and
the use of meters as a standard production procedure.

Q Exhibit No. =

A That is it.

Q Is that all? How about the other zones that you are

covering in your Application?
| ‘
! A In our Application, I believe we asked for such future

|
}
|
i

zones that may become productive. Now here, we have, at the

i

 present time, no concrete plans for any future production, but

®
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"if possible, we would like to secure from the Commission permission
!
to commingle such zones at such future time as they do prove pro-

ductive. ‘

1
t

i
!

| Q Without the necessity of metering?

A If it comes in under as a marginal, well then, we will
be_glad to abide by the top allowable, the metering top allowable 1
types of production. |

Q Do you have anything further with regard to this case?

A No, sir.

Q Will you then refer to Case No. 2351, and state what

lease that covers, and what acreage the lease covers?

o+

A This covers our S. E. Long Lease, located in the Southeas!
| Quarter of Seétion 11, Township 22 South. Range 37 East.

MR. ERREBRO: T would like to statae for the record that

there is no previous order to this leasa; 2o this Application is
original as to commingling and as to the elimination of metering, |
which the Commission sometimes requires.

Q (By Mr. Errebo) Will you state what sones are covered
by this Application?

A Our Application, here, we are asking for the commingling
of the Blinebry, Tubb, and Drinkard into common tanks without
metering.

Q Two of those zones are gas, are they not, so the comming-

ling would refer to liquids.

A Yes. The Blinebry and Tubb are presently completed as

®
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[gas wells, and it is merely their liquid which we are seeking to
commingle with the oil produced from the Drinkard formation.

Q Are there any top allowable wells?

1
!
i A No, sir. This lease has no top allowable wells on the

Blinebry, Tubb, and Drinkard zones.

Q Will you refer, then, to Exhibit No. 2, and state what
that shows.

A Exhibit No. 2 is our proposed installation of the separa-

%ing and metering equipment necessary to preduce and test these

sones adequately to allocate our zone production without constant
metering.
3 Q Is this arrangement similar to the arrangement in the

previous cases that you have testified concerning?

i
i
|

| !
!
!
§
i
i
i
1

A Yes, it is similar in general, but it does offer a -~ This
is now we would do it if Qe were starting all over again on our
lezses. The one meter is shown here as serving the test aeparator,;
and we do not have meters on the other zones, and this is a more
slightly, more streamlined version than what we have shown on our
other drawings where we have further modifications of existing
commingling installations.

Q Will you refer to ycur Exhibit No. 3, and state what

it shows?

1
v

A Exhibit No. 3, entitled, "Commingled Fluid Production of

Our 2. E. Long Lease", shows the zones, the wall numbers, and
|

iallowables for wells in those zones, and the API gravity, the price

&
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‘per"BErreI, and the Incomg resulting Trom both our preduction as |

{
U exists now and from oyur calculation of the Commingling productioh

resulting from this. we do show, here, a slight increase in valueJ

P

.~

!
 of our resultant production frop the lease.
|

Q Now, the 3acond column from the left on this Exhibit,

A The second coiumn from the left, entitled, "well Numbers
| and Allowables", shoys our No. 6 well in the Drinkard zone with
' the three barrels allowable, and in our No. 7 well with a three

barrels allowable. The No. 5 well'at present {g oﬂlachedule. and ;
:is undergoing remedial work., ;

f Q This means shewing this information has been used on the }
| ;
gother Exhibits which yoy have Proposed, which you havse Prssented,

' and will be Presented subsequently; is that correct? !

|
[ A Yes. This i identical in fopp,
I Q Do you have anthing further with regard to this loase?

A No, air; éxcept that we would like to obtain the same

' Provisions as we have Previously agked for with regard to the top
allowable wellazroquiring metering,

Q Will you, then, refer to Case No. 2352, State what lease
it involves, and the acreage covered by the lease.

i

] A This Application covers our Cordelis Hardy Leass, 1ocated;

in the Northwest Quarter of Section 29, Township 21 South, Range !
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was authoriged by Administrative Order PC-10, dated June 6, 1960.

ithat commingling of all of the zones covered by this Application
i

Q (By Mr. Erretc) Do any of these zones have top allowab
iwells?
A No, 8ir; none of these gones have top allowable wells.

shown there.

A Exhibit No. 1 is a leaze plat of the afore-described

lthe zone from which the well is producing.
| Q And your Exhibit No. 27

A Exhibit No. 2 is anoﬁher schematic diagram of our
presently-installed battery hookup, showing the sones and the
wells. There are hookups to test separators and the meters. and
showing the commingled prcduction goirg on in the tanks. Here
again, we would like to do away with the report and the constant
reporting using these meters and using the meters to secure our
‘quarterly well tests as are prescribed by the Commission for
allocation of production.

Q Now, not only as to this lease, but as to other cases

which are invclved here this afternoon. You have previously hit

ion this point, but I want to be sure that you make yourself clear

i
ion it.

i Do you feel that the maihtenance &nd the constant repair

'and ad justment of these meters is a matter of substantial expense

Q Will you refer to your Exhibit Neo. 1, and state what is

Quarter Section showing the well location and by colors designating

!
!
]
i

Lo

)

|
[
i
i
|
|

i
|
)
|
|

i
t
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to your company?

A It is a matter of quite noticeable expense, especially
. on leases such as these that have no top allowable wells, that
%are truly marginal, both as to their allowable and as to their

economic aspects. While we have achieved certain economic gains

on these leases by the use of meters through the reduction of

of tankage in some cases, these leases have now declined and are

' too much to spend for very simple jobs. And every elimination
|
'that we can achieve of work and work expense will permit us to

o | L

nd the result c¢f total production.

h I o
d il

to bring to the Commission's attention?

A No, s=ir.

-lease involved and what acreage it covers.

A Here, we are talking abocut the Brunson-Argo Lease,
located in the Northeast Quarter of Section 9, and the Northwest
Quarter of Section 10, Township 22 South, Range 37 East.

~Q Are thére any top allowable wells on this lease?

A At the present time, we have one top allowable well on

this lease.

Q What zcone is that in?

declining to a point where a dollar, in this case, is going tc be

produce these leases a little bit longer and extend their economic

Q Do you have anything further on this lease that you care

Q Will you refer to Case No. 2353. State the name of the

tankage and repairs on tankage and elimination of new construction




PHONE CN 3669

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUS, NEW MEXICO

PAGE 19

A This is in the Hare zone,
MR. ERREBO: I would like to state, at this time, for
the record, that commingling was authoriza2d for the zon2s covered

by this Application by order No. R-1616 in Case No. 1890, dated

rch 3, 1960, That order authorized the commingling of the six
ones which are the subject of this Application, and in addition,
cgrdered commingling of other zones whicu are designated by geologlc
name,

Q (By Mr. Errebo: Mr. Gordon, which of the zones given
#eologic names include the Hare formation?

A We named in our previous Application and in the Order,
the Simpson and Montoya formations whichout snzcifically referring

to any pool; The Hzre Pcel, which we‘are now producing f‘rbm, and

oy
¥

pscn formation, Ae such, it has not been previously nanmed as

——

pool, but it was included as a member of the Simpson formation.
MR. ERREBO: Off the record, plesase,
(Di:scussion off the record.)
MR, ERREBO: Back on the record, again,
Q . {By Mr. Errebo) Do you have anything further, at this
time, to offer with regard to this case?
A wWe would like to fumish Exhibit No. 1, which is a

Jease piat of the before-mentioned lease, showing the well llocation

Td by cclor code shuwing the productive formation in which each

) e¢ll is completed.

<
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Q Your Exhibit No. 2 is a schematic diagram similar to
the other exhibits which yvou heretofore offered in other cases;
is that right?

A Tes.

Q Does this contain anything different from those others
that you want to call my attention to?

A No, sir. There are no distinctive features here.

Q You prepared Exhibit 3, which is similar, almost, to
Exhibit 3 of your other -- That shows the commingled fluid produc=-
tion values, and we will not offer that unless the Commiéaion wants
to hear it. ﬁIt's probably not material. Well, let's see, though.

However, it does show the Hare zone. Perhaps you should offer

that.

(Whereupon Socony Mobil's
Exhibit No. 3 marked for
identification.)

Q (By Mr. Erreto ) 1Is there anything further which you

have to offer, Mr. Gordon?
A No, sir; no further Exhibits or testimony.
MR. ERREBRO: I!ir. Examiner, this concludes the five

/

commingling cases. That is through Case No. 2353. 2354 is still ;
for disposal. That is all we have at this time, only these five j
cases.

MR. NUTTER: Are there any questions of Mr. Gordon?

Mit. MORRIS: Yes, sir.

MR. NUTTER: Mr. Morris. J




*-l!’-f“-", -

1N
5‘4‘. -
Y I

R

-
R B |

P
——-
-

R REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

DEARNLEY-MEIE

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PHONE CH 3-649)

PAGE 21

Q (By Mr. Morris}) Mr. Gordon, as you know, the Commission
has a case docketed for the 16th of this month to consider a
commingling manual, and at the present time has a tentative, or
rather has a report of the Commingling Committee that was appointed,
which may serve as a business for the manual to be adopted by the
Commission. Have you made a study of that report?

A Yes, sir, in brief, I have.

Q Will your proposals here today meet .the requirements as
set forth in the report as it is set up now?

A No, sir; they will not.

Q In what respect, Mr. Gordon?

A I hesitate to quote offhand ény specific points. I
believe, in generzl here, we are relying entirely upon manual
devices. We are relying on our personnel to'insure proper testing

ve no pians, have not tried to consider the

procedures, and ws na
installation of automatic types of interlocking valves in order to
eliminate the possibility of commingled production and possible
errors arrising in testing procedures.

Q Do the meters that you plan to use meet the Specificationl
for meters as set forth in that manuval? Are they going to have
some reset tptaiizers?

A I believe we have reset counters on all of our meters.
I do not know if they meet the atandard in regard to salability.
They are not plastic ccated. I know of no other discrepancy of

our meters and the recommended standards.

®
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?' o ) In each application on each lease, is the ownership
| j common at all departments? In other words, cn your E. 0. Carson
- lease, is your ownership common vertically?
e _ A Yes, sir.
} E“ ;ii z Q Is that true on all o your leases?
' rﬁ ; A Yes, all leases have common roy&lty.
- ) Q And common working interests, also?
B A Yes.
v Q ﬁow, you have referred to the wells as being marginal

in some cases, all wells on a given lease being marginal. Are any
of these wells marginal in the sense that they make less than top
allowable because thevy are penalized due to a higher gas-oil ratio?

A I canuoct say definitely. I believe, however, that some
of them are, say, penalized or reduced allowable as the result of
ge =01l ratio. Some, I don't have any tabulation.

Q wiiereas, without a gas-o0il ratio restriction, they would
be capable of making top allowable from this particular zone? |

A Yes, possibly. |

Q You don't have the information on which wells that might

be, do you?

j
DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

b
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

A No, sir; I do not.
MR. ERRERO: Furnish that to me, could you.
THE WITNESS: We could furnish a tabulation of that

showing the reason for the reduction from top allowable for each

&

lwell.

ke




IER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

Y-MFE

DEARNLE

ALBYGUENQUE, NEW MEXICO

PHONE CH 3-6491

PAGE 23

MR. MORRIS: I wish you would furnish us that, Mr.
Gorden, if you would, please.

THE WITNESS: All right.

MR. MCRRIS: That is all I have. Thank you.

Q {By Mr. Nutter) Mr. Gordon, I would like to summarige
these one at a time, here, taking the E. C. Carson and your Exhibit
No. 2, coming down the side, over here.

A Yes, sir.

Q You have & meter on the Brunson and & meter on the
Blinebry. You would propose to remove those when the time was
right; is that correct, those two meters?

A Yes, sir; and possibly use -- Here again, we are coming
back into the geograpihiical lccation of our equipment, and possibly
we will plan to use the test ssparator shown here as our testins
faciiity. In some cases, here, wherec we indicate test separator,
we do have test separators with meter facilities included.

Q This must have, I precsume, vecause it dcesn't show the

1ine going to a test tank. It must be a dump separator with a

counter.
A Yes, sir.
Q@  So, you would remove the two meters marked M?

A At some future time, possibly, yes, sir.

Q Coming down here tc the Drinkard. You are presently

A Yes, sir.

commingling the Drinkard and wWantz Abo without separate measurements

@
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Q But yoy would remove the meter down Stream frop that ;

i
/
I
| commingled product iong

A Yes, sir,

5 Q How aboyt the Hare? Now, that is a margina) well, Here,f

| You woulg remove that Leter?

| Q But, You want the authority to remove these metera?

|
|
!
i

i
)

| Q And down t¢ the Brunsop, You have g0t two wells going

f into g meter, You would remove that meter?

/ A YTes, sir, , j

/ that, Possibly?

Q You are commingling the meter and Wantg Abo without

| 8eparate Measurement, ang YOou would want authority o remove that

; A Yes, sir.

Q  And again, on the Hare, another meter which yoy would

want to remove?

f
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i Penrose Skelly and the Paddock, and leave the one on the Eunice

San Andres as long as it was top allowable?

: A Yes, sir.
i Q And Battery 5, you wculd remove all three of those
§batteries?

A Correct.

Q On the Stevens Estate F, ydu have two meters shown, one

vn the Terry-Blinebry and one on the Wantz Blinebry. Thoss are
both marginal, so you would remove those, too?

A Yes, sir.

| Q And you have no concrete plans, you state, for driliing

T

’any additional wells on this lease at any time?

< On the Long lLease, does the Bliinebry top production run

their two-stage preparatiocn prior to the tiﬁe it is commingled

'with the Drinkard?

t
% A Yes, sir. It is separately metercd as to its gas streanm,

‘and commingled to fluid separation. This is the common procedurz

|
|
iin the Blinebry Tubb, I believe, for quite a few years.

! Q And as I understand it, the production from the Blinebry
|

‘Tubb and the two Drinkard wells would be commingled without

‘aeparate measurement, but you would put a meter downstraam from

&he tub for test purposes?

A No. We have no plang for additional wells or work overs.|
Again, we are tryving to try to get everything possible ail this

i
|
1

P
{

time, rather than have toc ccme back and ask for these small dribbleé.
t

i
i
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A Yes, sir.
Q Over here on the Hardy Lease. In the sour battery you
thave a metar shown for the Paddock, for the Penrose Skelly, and one|
itest meter. Now, what would you remove there? ‘

A I would plan there on removing the first two meters,
leaving the meter on the testing separator, and making that a é
common te8t separator for both zones. At present, the test sepa- i
rator serves #s a tester for the Penrose Skelly.

Q How would youw get the Paddock into that separator?

A 'It is not shown here, sir. It would ruc your production

line into the test separator Jjust as the three Penrocse separators.

Q Sc, you would have to have another line here that is
not shown?
A Yes, sir. I bhelieve, here, our intent is more in our

words than in our drawings. OCur drawings show the existing

installations. Our intent is to make these existing installations |
conform to the orders &s we receive them to commingle without
' metering.

Q Well, we will need a rescord, Mr. Gordon, in the Commissioh
files of what this installation is actually like after you have
made these modificatiana. I believe, if you install any additional

lines or anything, we are going to have to nave  that ‘depicted on
Esome type of a cha:t or schematic drawing.
A We will furnish installed drawings with your District

EOffice in regard to all of these as they are made,

&
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; Q And any changes that you need, you submit a plan of
that to the Commission, and you would do this in this cuse if
! you installed this line for testing the Paddock, here, through

’
H

lthe Penrose Skelly teat separator? |

8 A Now, would you want these as they are done? Should

they also be filed in Santa Fe with the Commission'’s Office?

Q I don't know. That point is going to be covered in
that manual if and when it is adopted. How these things are to

be submitted =~ This very point is covered in that manual.

Mite« MORRIS: I think it only fair tc state at this

cint that the decision in this case and the order reflecting the |

n o '

ecision would probabl? be delaysd until the commingling case ‘
gat the regular hearing this month is heard, and may be subject
%to such limitations as would be imposed at that time. I can't |
say for sure, but I think that note of warning should be sounded.

MR. ERREBO:: May I ask how long we may foresse that the |
order would be held ur pending a decision on your state wide

case?

| MR. MORRIS: Probably not too long.

i
H

. MR. NUTTER: Now, back to the sweet battery on the

%Hardy Lease. Mf. Gordon, you had a meter on the Blinebry Tubb.
@!ou have a meter on the Drinkard, and a test meter on the Drinkard.
EWhat would you remove there?.

i THE WITNESS: Again, as in the sour case, I think we

§could -- I beg your pardon. In this casé, we would probably remove,

®
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in the near future, the Drinkard production meter, not the test
separator, and possible leave on the meter on the Blinebry Tubb
for the near future. It would just be the omission, there, of the
middle meter.

Q And then, on the Brunson-Argo. You have one top allowably
well in the Hare Pool, correct?

A Yes, sir. The No. 9 Hare Well, shown in the swéet
bat;ery west, is the top allowable well.

Q Up here on the sour battery west, the Ferrose Skelly,
and possible future Paddock and McCormick; is that correct?

A Yes, sir.

Q But; for the time being —

A For the time being, we only had Penrose.

Q You ran Penrose Skelly into tanks by itself?

A Yes, sir. There is a possibility that we will be
forming work overs into the Paddock and McCormick zones on
that side of the lease. At that time, we would be ipstalling
aeparatiﬁg facilities for that zone. We have not indicated any
meters at all.

Q Well, in this case, you haven't requested any future
gones, either, have you?

A No, sir. I believe our Paddock and McCormick, oh, it
is covered here, it is shown in the diagram on the sour battery
east, and we have asked for the sone specifically in the Paddock

by naine.

-
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? Q  How about the McCormick. I don'e believe it 1is

mentioned.
A No, sir; it is not.

! Q Now, on the Sweet battery west, you have Blinebry with

4 meter. I presume you would take that out?

>
4

€8, sir.

Q You have Hare with a meter., T pPresume you would leave

A That would be left in since it ia g top allowable well.

You have Drinkard with a meter, which, I presume, would

o

J come out,
g A The Drinkard production meter would be scheduled to

| come out. The Drinkard test meter shown would probably be left

-
T—— v eDe

'in for testing purposes on perfodic well +ams

Q And then, what would you do for testing the Hare and

The Hare is routed through the ——

A Yes, sir. The Hare comes on down through our Present -

!
f Q I see. On the sour battery east, you have Penrose Skelly
|

‘shown with no meter,

i A Yes, sir.

that the way you would set the thing up?

‘ Q Paddock with no production meter, but a test meter. Is
|

l A Yes. Here, we are bringing all gones through a common

!test. It is not deesignated test, but that is intended as a test
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i

[
% Q Now this lower separator is a test separator?
! A Yes, sir. }
i Q And in the sweet battery east, you have Blinebry, Brunso%,
land Drinkard, no meters on them except the test sgeparator and the |
meter. |
A Yes, sir. The Blinebry and the Brunson should show '
common testing lines into the designated test separator. §
’ Q Now, there was one back here on one of these others that |
I had one question about. On the Long Lease.
A Yes, sir.
| Q The Paddock isn't included. 1Is that a sour crude, and !

the others are sweet?

A Yes, sir. g
i
i
Q S0 it will continue to be measured and sold? |
A Correct.

MR. NUTTER: Are there any further questions of Mr.

Gordon?
% MR. ERREBO: - I wanted to ask Mr. Morris a question.

% MR. NUTTER: Mr. Gordon may be excused, then.

% MR. ERREBO:- Mr. Morris, the possible administrative
istate wide order, which you are contemplating adopting as a result
%df the Hearing this monthk, you menticned these orders might be

'held up until that could be disposed of.

®
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MR, ERREBO: Do youcontemplate imposing all of the

tandards of the state wide quarter upon each of these installations

éi, or only part cf them? As 1 understand it, the state wide
rder would be an administrative procedure, and therefore, you
ight contemplate applying standards applicable to administrative
rocedures to the situstion, here, where we have had a Hearing.

d I am wondering if you would need as high a standard applicable
o that situation as you would where the Commission has not had &
hance to have a Hearing on it.

MR. MCRRIS: Mr. Errebo, of course, I can't say what
the Commission is golng to do, but yoﬁ are éuite right in thé
purpose of establishing the manual and changing these rules, which
js what we are going. to do at the regular Hearing. It would seem
to me that the Commission would take a pretty close look at any
bommingling installations that would deviate too far from the
;tandards set forth in this manual, and whether or not they would
shange anything from the proposals that you have set up, here

today, I don't know, but I think they would hold 1t up until the

ecision in this case, up until after this commingling case coming
p on the 16th. And that was the only point that I wanted to
ke,

MR. ERREBO: Thank you.

MR. ERREBO: Nothing further. I would like to offer
?11 the Exhibits that have been offered, into evidence,

MR. NUTTER: Do you have anything further, Mr.:Errebo?

i
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| o
- el | ) MR. NUTTER: Socony Mobil's Exhibits in their entirety
E ; n rwill be entered into svidence. f
oy j (Whereupon Petitioner's
o b 5 Exhibits 1, 2 and 3 received

in evidence.)

_
o g | |
M : YR.NUTTER: Does anyone have anything they wish to |
55 g § |offer in Case 2349, 2350, 2351, 2352, 23537 We will take the
- ) ~~ cases under advisement.
, T T
e ‘ Eﬂ ! (Whereupon the Hearing of the
- N | above cases was concluded.)
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